
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
29 November 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre on Friday 8 December 2017 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Matters arising from the Minutes   
  
5. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
6. 2018/19 Budget  (Pages 13 - 26) 
  
7. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  (Pages 27 - 34) 
  



 

 

8. Contracts Update  (Pages 35 - 38) 
  
9. Operations Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 
  
10. Responses to Consultations Report  (Pages 45 - 58) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
11. 2018/19 Draft Budget for consultation - Appendix 1  (Pages 59 - 60) 
  
12. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites  (Pages 61 - 80) 
  
13. Contracts Update - Appendix 1  (Pages 81 - 82) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 22 September 2017 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Pamela Fleming 

 
72. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillors Keith Burrows and Pamela Fleming. 

 
73. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
74. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

75. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 Members received the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, which had also been considered by 

the Audit Committee. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report and advised that 
the Authority had had a good financial performance.  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee reported that the Committee had considered both the 
report and the comments submitted by the Independent Person, Andrea White. Both the 
Audit Committee and the Independent Person had expressed concern at the doubling of 
the audit fee and had indicated that without seeing supporting evidence, the increase could 
not be endorsed. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, advised Members that, as part of the audit 
planning process, the auditors had highlighted two areas that would require additional work 
i.e. property valuation and the introduction of concession accountancy. Subsequently, 
following a meeting with officers, the auditors had also identified additional work in relation 
to the valuers. The auditors would provide a breakdown of the work and associated costs 
but it was not, in his view, unreasonable. The fee would also be subject to scrutiny by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) following the receipt of further information from the External Auditor 
on the audit fee, the Head of Finance, following consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, be authorised to approve the fee; 
 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



- 2 - 

(2) the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

76. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions, Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager, undertook to 
clarify the figures in relation to the mixed disposable waste contract and to look to identify a 
site for food waste closer to Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the organics contract be submitted to the 
Authority for consideration in January 2018. 
 

77. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations.  

 
In response to Members concerns in relation to the fire at Twyford WTS and smouldering 
waste at the Household Re-use and Recycling Centre in Brent, Sarah Ellis, Operations 
Manager, reported that waste electrical items, including batteries, were often thought to be 
the source of waste fires and that this was an issue for the waste industry as a whole. The 
Authority was tackling this issue with the work in the waste minimisation action plan. 
 
Members were advised that there would be a briefing session on waste trends following the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

78. Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan and 
proposed 2018/19 Programme  

 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in the 

2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan. 
 
A Member questioned whether the six constituent authorities had opportunities to discuss 
managing the collection of waste in the same way. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
advised that collective discussion across most boroughs was by both the West London 
Alliance and West London Waste Authority Borough Partnership meetings. The intention 
was that residents across the six boroughs be directed to the Authority’s website for advice 
on waste disposal. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress of activities so far in 2017/18 (April-June Progress 
Report) be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed list of activities in the draft 2018/19 Waste Minimisation Plan be noted. 
 

79. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review  
 
 Members received a report which provided details of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy review for the years 2017-20 and provided updated action plans to 
deliver the remaining strategy aims. 
 

4



- 3 - 

Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the reported and advised of a correction on 
page 90 in that the recycling rate shown was for the year 2015/16. Members noted that 
Ealing was restricting the amount of residual waste per household. Members also noted 
that centralised waste data flow reporting was being considered and a trial was in progress 
with WLWA reporting Hounslow data. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated action plans be noted. 
 

80. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on treasury management activities. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management outturn for 2016-17 be noted; 
 
(2) the update for the current year, including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators, be noted. 
 

81. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority at the end of July, the key operational performance indicators and delegated 
financial decisions. 
 
A Member requested further details on the figures for the different types of waste material 
as, in his view, this would inform Members as to what was being disposed of and this could 
then be addressed. Members were advised that there would be a briefing session following 
the meeting where this question would assist the strategic discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 4 and key 
performance indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted. 
 

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the 
reason set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 
(July) 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

83. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 12.07 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer  8 December 2017 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the financial position of the Authority at the end of October, 
the key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and delegated financial decisions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Chief Officers are asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2017/18 to Period 7 and Key Performance 
Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 12



 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The budget has been profiled to reflect how 
expenditure will arise.  

There is one notable observation to the end of period 7. The overall waste volume, primarily 
residual waste, is below budget resulting in an under-spend on the Waste Transport & 
Disposal budget of £1.286 million (6%). The corresponding levies are for this reason also 
lower. 

The net surplus from operating activities is offset by the disbursement of excess reserves to 
leave a broadly neutral position for the period. 

The forecast for the year shows the same pattern and overall broadly neutral position.  

The standard breakdown can be found in Appendix 1. This separates out the main types of 
waste streams and distinguishes between PAYT and FCL activities.  

2. Operational KPIs 

The KPI table (Appendix 2) illustrates the performance in key activities and progress with 
internal audit recommendations.  

The performance is consistent with the period 4 report.  

There are two new KPIs (KPI3 and KPI4) where aspirational targets were set and these are at 
amber status. More realistic targets will be set next year based on the current year experience.  

Due to unplanned downtime at the SERC resulting from oscillating stacks this has significantly 
affected performance in April and as a result we are forecasting missing our annual targets for 
KPI9 and KPI10. However monthly performance returned quickly back to expected levels and 
has since been maintained at that level.  

KPI17 the training days target is also aspirational and unlikely to be achieved due to staffing 
changes and prioritisation of project work. This target will need to be reviewed for next year.  

3. Delegated decisions 

To provide further transparency of operational arrangements, this standard section of the 
budget monitoring report summarises any significant financial decisions made by the Director 
and/or Chief Officers under the Scheme of Delegations to Officers since those reported to the 
last Authority meeting. There are no delegated decisions to report.  
 

4. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. 

5. Legal Implications – There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

6. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS.  

  

8



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director   020 8825 9488 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

9

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

10



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 8 December 2017 

2018/19 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2018/19 budget proposal for consultation with boroughs 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the 2018/19 budget for consultation with boroughs 

2) Note the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 14 and resulting PAYT 
levy of £47.6 million 

3) Note the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.2 million in section 15 

4) Note the recommended trade waste prices in section 16 and delegated authority to the 
Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

5) Note there are no new proposed capital budgets in section 17 

6) Note the target level of reserves of £4.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding  supplementary levies, in section 18 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Authority is required to set an annual budget including levies and charges. It is also 
required to issue a demand to constituent boroughs by 15 February each year. This report 
sets out the 2018/19 draft budget which will be subject to consultation with constituent 
boroughs. Following consultation the final budget will be reported to the January meeting for 
approval. The PAYT and FCL charges will then be levied. 

1.2 The 2018/19 budget incorporates tonnage forecasts received from boroughs and the 
spending plans received from Authority managers. The managers’ spending plans have 
been scrutinised and adjusted following a budget challenge session held with the Chair, 
Vice Chair and Chief Officers on 17 November. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The key message is that the total costs and overall levies (£59.8 million) proposed for 
2018/19 are marginally lower than 2017/18 levels, despite inflation running at more than 4%. 

2.2 The 2018/19 budget includes the purchase of transfer station sites (see confidential report 
later in today’s agenda) and funding to deliver business plan objectives / projects as well as 
continuing to run business as usual operations.  

3. Expenditure and Income 

13

Agenda Item 6
Pages 13 to 26



 

 

3.1 The table below sets out the 2018/19 budget and the movement from the 2017/18 budget. 
The latest 2017/18 forecast is also included to provide context and illustrate the current level 
of activity.  

  

2017-18 
budget        
£ 000’s 

2017-18 
forecast      
£ 000’s 

2018-19 
bu
[...]
tion, in major events like this 
there is a possibility of unforeseen 
additional costs in implementing and 
operating alternative arrangements. 
Therefore it would be prudent to set aside 
something for these uncertainties. 

Medium £200 
(notional) 

The budget is based on assumptions of 
indexation/ inflation, particularly in relation 
to contracts. There is a risk of higher 
costs due to higher than anticipated 
indexation/inflation  

Medium £500 (representing approx. 
1% higher indexation) 

With a changing market environment and 
in particular high inflation, procurement 
exercises could result in higher prices 

High £500 (representing 10% on 
key procurements in 

progress) 

Increasing out of hours volumes and 
implications on service availability will 
lead to additional costs 

High £600 (based on pricing 
difference on 10,000 

tonnes) 

With a large number of competitors ready 
to receive trade waste, there is a risk that 
price competition could lead to a 
reduction in planned trade and DIY 
income despite more competitive pricing 

Medium £300 (representing 25% of 
trade income 

Purchase of transfer station sites doesn’t 
happen in 18/19 meaning we’ll still need 
to pay rent  

Medium £300 (representing the lost 
savings) 

Risks / costs will arise from the complex 
PPP contract as a result of terms that are 
unclear or ambiguous in relation to the 
day to day operation and running of 
services.   

Medium £600 (based on contingent 
liability in last year’s 

accounts) 

Borough changes in waste collection 
services and changing social / 
demographics can have a significant 
impact and increase waste flows to 
HRRC sites. As these form part of the 

Medium £700 (representing a 10% 
growth in HRRC waste) 

23



 

 

fixed cost levy there is a risk of extra 
costs that will need to be borne by the 
Authority 

Target level for reserves  £4,200 

18.4 The target level of reserves for 2018/19 of £4.2 million is lower than the £5.6 million in 
2017/18 
[...]
ste management services that offer good value, that provide customer 
satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements. 

24



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director   020 8825 9488 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

 

25

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 8 December 2017 

Medium and Long Term Financial Plan (MLTFP) 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the medium and long term financial plan for the Authority.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the medium and long term financial position  

2) Note the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation 

1. Background 

As part of work on the 2018/19 budget the longer term picture is also considered, including the 
medium term financial outlook.  
 
The purpose of this work is to demonstrate that the Authority is a going concern and to identify 
the key risks effecting its financial plans. 
 

2. Financial Model and Base Position 

The basis of this report is a financial model that projects the financial performance (overall 
expenditure / levies) and financial position (balance sheet) over the term of the PPP contract, 
24 years. The model also looks at the debt position and cash balances over the same period. 
 
The model is predicated on delivering annual balanced budgets per regulatory requirements. 
The model uses the 2018/19 budget as the starting point and applies a range of 32 
assumptions to different activities. For example, a salary inflation assumption is applied to 
payroll costs which increase by that inflationary amount each year.  
 
The base position represents a set of assumpti
[...]
-641 -667 -693 -721 -750 -780 -811 -843 -877 -912 -949 -987 -1,026 -1,067

-75,910 -77,954 -80,091 -82,326 -84,662 -87,105 -89,658 -92,327 -95,117 -97,346 -101,083 -103,581 -106,911 -110,815

-78,616 -80,768 -83,018 -85,370 -87,828 -90,397 -93,082 -95,888 -98,820 -101,197 -105,089 -107,746 -111,243 -115,321

2,669 2,776 2,887 3,002 3,122 3,247 3,377 3,512 3,653 3,799 3,951 4,109 4,273 4,444

3,806 3,958 4,116 4,281 4,452 4,630 4,815 5,008 5,208 5,417 5,633 5,859 6,093 6,337

62,554 64,717 66,986 69,368 71,866 74,488 77,238 80,125 83,154 86,332 89,668 93,169 96,843 100,827

1,371 1,426 1,483 1,542 1,604 1,668 1,734 1,804 1,876 1,951 2,029 2,110 2,195 2,282

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3,988 3,776 3,551 3,311 3,056 2,785 2,496 2,188 1,859 1,509 1,138 738 314 -24

3,249 3,457 3,679 3,917 4,172 4,446 4,739 5,054 5,391 5,753 6,142 6,559 7,007 1,295

77,637 80,109 82,701 85,421 88,272 91,263 94,400 97,690 101,141 104,761 108,561 112,544 116,725 115,162

-980 -659 -316 51 445 866 1,318 1,802 2,321 3,563 3,472 4,797 5,481 -159

32,386 33,365 34,025 34,341 34,290 33,846 32,980 31,662 29,860 27,539 23,976 20,504 15,707 10,225

33,365 34,025 34,341 34,290 33,846 32,980 31,662 29,860 27,539 23,976 20,504 15,707 10,225 10,384

34



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contract Manager 08 December 2017 

Contracts Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report; and 

2) Delegate contract award decisions for the Food, Organics and Haulage Contracts to the 
Managing Director and Chief Technical Officer in consultation with the Chair. 

1. Introduction 

The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA deliver Policy 6 of the Authority’s Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy - “West London Waste Authority and constituent boroughs will seek a 
residual waste management solution in accord
[...]
sted Tenderers (if required) 

w/c 8 January 2018 N/A 

Contract award decision End January 2018 End February 2018 

Contract signed  28 February 2018  28 March 2018  

Contract start date (including allowance for 
Alcatel standstill) period)   

1  April 2018 1  April 2018 

 

As shown in table 1 it will not be possible to evaluate tenders and report back to Members at the 
January 2018 Authority Meeting (a verbal updated will be provided). A decision needs to be made 
before the March Authority Meeting to provide contractors enough time to mobilise for the start of 
services on the 1st April 2018.  Therefore it is recommended that Members delegate the award 
decisions to the Managing Director and Chief Technical Officer in consultation with the Chair.  A 
report will be circulated to Members outlining the results of the procurements and selected 
Tenderers.   

7. Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 

The OJEU notice for the DPS is anticipated to be issued by before Christmas 2017.  As members are 
aware the DPS is a modern version of a procurement framework and should allow the Authority and 
its constituent boroughs to procure services with greater, speed and flexibility in future as the 
Authority will not have to issue OJEU notices.  It is anticipated that the first contract procured through 
this system will be a textile collection contract for several boroughs.   

8. Risk 

Any risks associated with a contract are recorded on the Authority’s risk register. This is reviewed by 
the WLWA Officers and reported to the Audit Committee. 

9. Financial Implications  

The approved 2018/19 budget has estimated new contract rates.   

10. Staffing Implications 

There are no direct staffing issues arising from this report.  

11. Health and Safety Implications  

None   

12. Legal Implications 

None  

13. Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication 

The contracts mentioned in this report meet the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy 
polices listed below:  

[...]
testing – a programme has been 
established 

 LOLER testing is undertaken by WLWA’s 
insurance company 

42



 

 

Ref Item Responsible 
person(s) 

Status Update 

 Vibration testing as appropriate 
 Lifting Operations Lifting Equipment Regulation 

(LOLER) testing 
 Obtain portable appliance testing quotes for testing in 

November 2017 

H Site inspections Assistant Site 
Manager 

Green Daily visual inspection to check the site 
condition for safety and operational purposes. 

 

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director  8 December 2017 

Responses to Consultations Report 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Authority’s officer response to these consultations.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Authority’s response to the Defra consultation 

2) Note the Authority’s response to the Mayor of London’s consultation 

1. Introduction – The Authority wishes to take an active role in influencing the development of 
waste management policy and regulation at national and regional level.  Therefore, the Authority 
Officers should take the opportunity to respond to all appropriate consultation requests.  

2. Defra Consultation on voluntary and economic incentives to reduce littering of drinks 
containers and increase recycling – This consultation was published on 2nd October 2017, 
was due to close on 30th October and was extended until 20th November 2017. The consultation 
questions focused around known schemes to incentivise consumers.  The Authority’s response 
sought to reframe the question around producers to have the greatest environmental impact.  
The response was replied to in text on the consultation website and a letter sent by email to the 
Minister.  It can be found in appendix 1. 

3. Consultation on the Mayor of London’s draft Environment Strategy - This consultation 
opened in August 2017 and closed on 17 November 2017.  For the first time, several
[...]
tue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017
	Minutes

	5 Budget Monitoring Report Period 7
	6 2018/19 Budget
	7 Medium and Long Term Financial Plan
	7b - MLTFP Appendix 1

	8 Contracts Update
	9 Operations Update
	10 Responses to Consultations Report
	10a Appendix 1_ DRS Consultation Final
	10b Appendix 2_LES Consultation Response Final

	11 2018/19 Draft Budget for consultation - Appendix 1
	12 Purchase of Transfer Station Sites
	13 Contracts Update - Appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 8 December 2017 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

  

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Amritpal Mann 

 
 
 
84. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Amrit Mann. 

 
The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at 
the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, 
Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore 
the six month rule did not apply.  
  

85. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
86. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

87. Matters arising from the Minutes  
 
 Minute 75 – Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017 

Clarification was sought in terms of the audit fee and Members were advised that the Chair 
of the Audit Committee and Head of Finance had negotiated a reduction in the fee. Whilst 
the fee was still subject to the approval of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), no 
issues were anticipated. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, undertook to confirm the audit fee to 
Members once finalised.  
 

88. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority at the end of October, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and 
delegated financial decisions. 
 



 

- 2 - 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and drew Members’ attention 
to the underspend on Waste Transport and Disposal budget of £1.286 million which was 
due to overall waste volume, primarily residual waste, being below budget. This was also 
reflected in reduced levy income. 
 
A Member expressed concern that training target had not been achieved and was advised 
that there needed to be better understanding of the training required. There had been a 
number of changes this year and it was expected that the target would be achievable next 
year. 
 
In terms of residual waste, Emma Beal, Managing Director, explained that this was being 
monitored in order to determine whether the reduction was due to such waste appearing in 
other waste streams. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 7 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that no financial decisions had been taken under the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers.  
 

89. 2018/19 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2018/19 budget proposal for consultation with 

boroughs.  
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report, and reported that the total 
costs and overall levies proposed for 2018/19 were slightly lower than the current year. He 
drew Members’ attention to the confidential section of the report. 
 
In response to a question in relation to growth, savings and pricing inflation, Jay Patel 
advised that it was anticipated that most contracts would see an increase in pricing. The 
exception to this was residual waste where only a 2% increase was expected. Ken Lawson, 
Contracts Manager, added that some growth was due to the boroughs collecting more and 
in terms of savings, following a variation to the wood contract there had been savings of 
£250,000. 
 
Members thanked officers for the informative report. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2018/19 budget for consultation with boroughs be noted; 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 14 of the report, 
and resulting PAYT levy of £47.6m be noted; 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.2m, as set out in section 15 of the report, be noted; 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as set out in section 16 of the report, and the 
delegated authority to the Treasurer to change these in year, should the need arise, be 
noted; 
(5) it be noted there were no new proposed capital budgets, section 17 of the report refers; 
(6) the target level of reserves of £4.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 18 of the report, be noted.  
 

90. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  
 
 Members received a report which provided the medium and long term financial plan for the 

Authority. 
 



 

- 3 - 

Members welcomed the positive report. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted; 
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.  
 

91. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the confidential information which appeared elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) authority to award the Food, Organics and Haulage Contracts be delegated to the 
Managing Director and Chief Technical Officer, following consultation with the Chair.  
 

92. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

93. Responses to Consultations Report  
 
 Members received a report which provided the Authority’s officer response to a number of 

consultation requests. 
 
Members indicated their support to the approach to littering taken by the Managing Director 
in responding to the consultation and commented that producers of such waste needed to 
take responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority’s response to the DEFRA consultation be noted; 
(2) the Authority’s response to the Mayor of London’s consultation be noted.  
 

94. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. 2018/19 Draft Budget for 
consultation – Appendix 1 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

12. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 



 

- 4 - 

authority holding that information). 
 

13.  Contracts Update – Appendix 1 Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
 

95. 2018/19 Draft Budget for consultation - Appendix 1  
 
 RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.  

 
96. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites  
 
 Members received a confidential report in relation to the purchase of Transfer Station sites. 

 
Having agreed to amend recommendation 3 it was 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the independent surveyors advice regarding the price be noted; 
(2) the spend to save opportunity be noted; 
(3) the budget, in the sum set out in the report, and the use of £10m cash, borrowing the 
balance, be approved for the acquisition of both sites (inclusive of all taxes, fees and 
related costs);  
(4) it be noted that funds would be borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board to finance 
the acquisition; 
(5) the accounting/ financial planning implications and change in the budget setting 
approach be noted.  
 

97. Contracts Update - Appendix 1  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
 
The meeting finished at 11.00 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


